

No. 24-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ANTITRUST DIVISION; JONATHAN KANTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, ANTITRUST DIVISION,
Respondents.

—————
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. BONANNO
WILLIAM A. BURCK
RACHEL G. FRANK
ALEX VAN DYKE
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
1300 I St. NW, 9th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	3
A. The Decision Below Violated The Illusory Promises Doctrine	3
B. The Decision Below Improperly Extended The Unmistakability Doctrine	6
C. The Panel Majority Violated The Party-Presentation Rule	7
II. THE CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION AND A CLEAN VEHICLE TO ADDRESS IT	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Brubaker v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 597 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Johnson Enters. v. FPL Grp., Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	6
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	3
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	8
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	7
<i>Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878)	1

Torncello v. United States,
681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 4

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 4

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 6, 7, 9

Other Authorities

1 Corbin on Contracts § 145 (1963) 4

*Authority of the United States to Enter
Settlements Limiting the Future
Exercise of Executive Branch
Discretion*,
23 Op. O.L.C. 126 (1999) 7

E. Allan Farnsworth, *Contracts* § 2.13 (2d
ed. 1990)..... 4
